# 502063205 09/14/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph Lee Jones	01/19/2010
Paul E. Sandin	01/20/2010
Bryan Paul Adams	03/24/2010

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	iRobot Corporation
Street Address:	8 Crosby Drive
City:	Bedford
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01730

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13314556

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2693377779

 Phone:
 248-566-8470

Email: bfarnham@honigman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Brett Krueger

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101
Address Line 4: Bloomfield, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	225899-331429
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brett Krueger

# Total Attachments: 4

source=DP23BUS\_Assignment#page1.tif source=DP23BUS\_Assignment#page2.tif source=DP23BUS\_Assignment#page3.tif source=DP23BUS\_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028992 FRAME: 0902

CH \$40.00 1551455

502063205

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 1007.0026-00000

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

## ROBOT DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on August 1, 2007 (Application No. 11/832,616); and

WHEREAS, iRobot Corporation, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford, MA 01730 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/867,772, filed November 29, 2006, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of Mi	ddlesex	)	Name: Joseph Lee Jones			
		) ss.	Address: 9 Redwood Road			
		)	Acton/MA 01720			
State of	ssachusel	<u>ts</u> )	By: Jones 4/h			
			Date:     // 9//0	_		
		re me this 19 <sup>th</sup> c				
Subscribed and	Subscribed and sworm to before me this day of					
		, Notary Public				
	₽ F	AUL J. REARDON	7			
	976 8 C	Notary Public				
	11 ( Um/ / 8)	emonavaliti of Messachusells dy Commission Explies	<b>'                                    </b>			
		February 20, 2015				

Page 1 of 2

1 111

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 1007.0026-00000

State of Massachus	) ss. ) ) e#5	Name: Address: By: Date:	Paul E. Sandin  22 Laurel Crest Drive  Brookline, NH 03033
Subscribed and sworn to	Notary Public Commission Explinatory 20, 2015	)N usetta	20 <u>10</u>
County of	) ss.	Name: Address:	Bryan Paul Adams 103 Lamartine Street, Apt. 2 Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
State of	<u>'</u>	By: Date:	Danishou i min, max da 100
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this day , Notary Public	of	_, 20

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

### ROBOT DEVELOPMENT PLATFORM

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on August 1, 2007 (Application No. 11/832,616); and

WHEREAS, iRobot Corporation, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 8 Crosby Drive, Bedford, MA 01730 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/867,772, filed November 29, 2006, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY cover ant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of	, )	Name:	Joseph Lee Jones	
	) ss.	Address:	9 Redwood Road	
	)		Acton, MA 01720	
State of	)	By:		
		Date:		
Subscribed and sworn to before m	e this da otary Public	y of	_, 20	

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028992 FRAME: 0905

County of	)	Name:	Paul E. Sandin
	) ss.	Address:	22 Laurel Crest Drive
	)		Brookline, NH 03033
State of	)	By:	
		Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	e this day	of	. 20
, No	tary Public		
/ 14			
County of Middlesek	)	Name:	Bryan Paul Adams
- totality or - total Garage	) ss.		103 Lamartine Street, Apt. 2
	)		Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
State of Massachusetts	)	Ву:	5/2 (3/
MASS HUMBERY)			
		Date:	3/24/2010
	<del></del>		- / // · ·
Subscribed and sworm to before me	e this 24° day	of March	. 2010
, No	tary Public		<del></del>
10/10			
PAUL J. RE	ARMON		
CONTRACT NOTARY P	utotto.		
Commonweath of a	(coccetuación		
My Commission Petrusry 20	n Explica		
property of the same of the sa	1 20 10		

PATENT REEL: 028992 FRAME: 0906